

Purchasing Summary

 EVENT # 1485
 TITLE: Internet Service Provider
 COST: \$30,780.00

 TYPE OF PROCUREMENT: RFP
 ANNUAL CONTRACT ☒
ANNUAL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT ☒
 ONE TIME PURCHASE ☒

CONTRACT TERM (IF APPLICABLE)

December 21, 2017 - December 20, 2018

M/WBE (IF APPLICABLE)

N/A

MATRIX (IF APPLICABLE)

N/A

NOTES

Recommend approval to renew an annual contract for internet services to Hargray Communications Group in the amount of \$30,780.00. The contract with Hargray of Georgia provides primary internet services to support SCADA communications and secondary internet service for general City network access. This service also supports the communication protocol for use of mobile data terminals in the field by Savannah Chatham Metropolitan Police staff. Pricing is based on the City's projected needs for the upcoming year.

The method of procurement used was the request for proposal (RFP), which evaluates criteria in addition to cost. The criteria evaluated for this RFP were qualifications and experience, technical capabilities, references, and fees.

Proposals were received July 9, 2013. The original contract was approved by Council on August 8, 2013. This is the fourth of four renewal options available. Delivery: As needed. Terms: Net 30 days. The vendors were:

B.P. Hargray Communications Group (Hilton Head, SC) $^{(D)}$ \$29,160.00* Level 3 Communications $^{(D)}$ (Partial proposal) \$21,939.00* AT & T $^{(D)}$ \$45,774.00*

A pre-proposal conference was not held as this is an annual contract renewal. (D) Indicates non-local, non-minority owned business. (*) Indicates original proposal pricing.

Local Available: Yes MWBE Available: Yes Total Sent: 247 MWBE Sent: 30 Total Received: 3 MWBE Received: 0

Vendor Federally Debarred/Suspended: No